
AB
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 22 JULY 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 2015 3 - 6

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions..  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission.

5. Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environment Capital

7 - 14

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
The Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee will sit for item 6 only on the agenda.

6. Safer Peterborough Partnership Cyber Crime 15 - 20

7. Community Asset Transfers 21 - 42

8. Visitor Economy Strategy 2015 - 2020 Progress Report 43 - 102

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 103 - 124

Public Document Pack



10. Work Programme 125 - 128

11. Date of Next Meeting

Wednesday, 16 September 2015

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Dania Castagliuolo on 01733 452347 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: L Forbes (Chairman), C Ash (Vice Chairman), A Iqbal, P Faustino, R Bisby, S Martin, 
and J R Fox

Substitutes: Councillors: S Lane, B Saltmarsh, N Khan and P Thacker

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dania Castagliuolo on telephone 
01733 452347 or by email – dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk

%5Cdemapp01
%5Cdemapp01


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

THURSDAY 11 JUNE 2015 

Present: Councillors: Faustino, Bisby, Coles, Forbes, Ash,  J R Fox and Khan.

Officers in 
Attendance: Kim Sawyer

Adrian Chapman 
Robin Sissons
Belinda Child
Annette Joyce
Paulina Ford
Dania Castagliuolo 

Director for Governance 
Service Director for Adult Services and Communities
Head of Safer, Stronger, Supportive Communities 
Head of Housing & Health Improvement  
Service Director for City Services and Communications
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Democratic Services Officer

1. Election of Chair 

The Director of Governance introduced the item in her capacity as proper officer and advised the 
Committee that, as agreed at Annual Council on 20 May 2015, the appointment of Chair and Vice Chair 
of the Scrutiny Committees fell to the individual Committees to make these appointments. 

The director of Governance requested nominations from the Committee for the position of Chair of the 
Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

Councillor Khan nominated Councillor Forbes and Councillor Fox Seconded the nomination.

There be no other nominations, Councillor Forbes was therefore, elected by the Committee as Chair of 
the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee for the 2015/2016 municipal year. 

2. Election of Vice Chair 

The newly elected Chair of the Committee requested nominations from the Committee for the position 
of Vice Chair of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Fox nominated Councillor Ash and Councillor Coles seconded the nomination. 

There be no other nominations, Councillor Ash was therefore, elected Vice Chair of the Strong and 
Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee for the 2015/2016 municipal year.

3. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Iqbal and Councillor Martin. Councillor Coles and 
Councillor Khan were in attendance as substitutes. Apologies were also received from the Youth Council. 

4. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3



5. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 March 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 were approved as an accurate record.

6. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

7. Strong and Supportive Communities: Introduction, Overview and Work Programme 

The Service Director for Adult Services and Communities introduced the report along with his team who 
delivered a PowerPoint presentation (Attached at appendix 1).

The Committee was asked to discuss the detail contained within the presentation and to agree a Strong 
and Supportive Communities Scrutiny committee programme for the forthcoming municipal year. 

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 The three priorities of the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 1) Addressing victim-based crime 
by reducing re-offending and protecting our residents and visitors from harm. 2) Tackling anti-
social behaviour. 3) Building stronger and more supportive communities

 Restorative Justice 
 Cyber Crime 
 Road Safety 
 Communities and Safety Delivery Model
 Alcohol and Drugs
 Rough Sleepers and Homelessness Prevention 
 Licensing for the Private rented Sector 
 Care and Repair 
 Fuel Poverty 
 Housing Stock Health Hazards
 Community Cohesion 
 Urban Parishing 
 Review of the Peterborough ‘One Community’
 Community Centres
 Communities Strategy 
 Community Capacity Needs 
 Travellers in the Wider Community
 City Market, regeneration and Marketing Plan 
 Visitor Economy Strategy
 CCTV Service 
 Illegal Trading, Chuggers and Begging 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and agreed for the Service Director for City Services and 
Communications to circulate figures on Peterborough’s Car parking usage to the Committee. 

The Committee agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group to aid the development of a new 
Communities Strategy. 

4



8. Review of 2014/2015 and Future Work Programme

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which provided the Committee with a 
review of the work undertaken during 2014/15. 

The Committee was asked to consider the 2014/2015 year in review and make recommendations on the 
future monitoring of these items where necessary. The Committee was also asked to determine its 
priorities and develop a work programme for the forthcoming year.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee agreed the agenda for July’s meeting and agreed for the following items to be included 
within the work programme for the forthcoming year, along with further discussions to be had at the 
group representatives meetings:

 The City Market (Item from the last municipal year).
 Communities Strategy and the establishment of a Task and Finish Group.
 Community Asset Transfer Programme 
 Rough Sleepers, Homelessness, Illegal Traders and Chuggers

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  Members were invited to comment 
on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work 
programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 

10. Date of the Next Meeting 

The Chair advised the Committee that the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 22 July 2015.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.10pm

                                          

 CHAIRMAN

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 5

22 JULY 2015 Public Report

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Environmental Capital

Report Author – Robin Sissons
Contact Details – 07921938092

PORTFOLIO PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENTAL CAPITAL

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide Members with a progress report from the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environmental Capital in relation to matters relevant to this committee.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to scrutinise the progress made on those aspects of the Cabinet Member’s 
portfolio relevant to this Committee by providing challenge where necessary and to suggest ideas 
and initiatives to support the continued delivery of priorities within that portfolio.

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINA
[...]
and Safety Challenge which 
is in addition to normal educational packages. These are done in a simple, fun way that often 
involve multimedia environments. 

7.3 Proactive targeted work to identify the location of potential vulnerable victims takes place by the 
analytical team that sits within the partnership. Initiatives are then undertaken to interact with this 
section of the community so that they are alerted to the current criminal activity. This is dovetailed 
with national and local campaigns that are promoted by the partnership in partnership with other 
agencies such as the Citizens Advice Bureau. 

8. IMPLICATIONS

8.1 Not applicable

9. CONSULTATION

9.1 Not applicable

10. EXPECTED OUTCOMES

10.1 That the committee develops a greater understanding of the impacts of cybercrime and supports 
and suggests new ways of tackling it.

11. NEXT STEPS

11.1 That any comment or further recommendation of the committee is duly noted and acted upon.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 None

13. APPENDICES

13.1 None

19



This page is intentionally left blank

20



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 7

22 JULY 2015 Public Report

Report of the Head of Housing & Health Improvement                                    

Contact Officer(s) – Cate Harding, Community Capacity Manager

Contact Details - Email: cate.harding@peterborough.gov.uk   Telephone: 01733 317497

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFERS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report describes the development of Peterborough’s community asset transfer strategy, and 
sets out how this has been applied to date. The report then outlines how the strategy will inform and 
direct the community centre asset review. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To scrutinise the report, and request regular briefing notes from the lead officer as the community 
centre asset review progresses throughout the year. Additionally, for the committee to scrutinise the 
outcomes of the review prior to its implementation.

3. LINKS TO THE
[...]
and supportively, which we recognise hasn’t always been the 
case and has caused some confusion and frustration amongst community associations.

6.7 Attached at appendix 2 is the provisional flowchart indicating the process to be undertaken for the 
review. It should be noted that the dates are subject to change as this has not yet been discussed 
or agreed with CAP.

7. IMPLICATIONS

7.1 That the review of community centres will be completed using the principles of co-production, and a 
new community centre ‘offer’ for the communities of Peterborough is developed, agreed and 
implemented.

8. CONSULTATION

8.1 The council will continue to work with Community Associations and Groups, Community Action 
Peterborough, PCVS and the Future Business Centre to engage with and support the local 
community groups involved with the community centres.

9. NEXT STEPS

9.1   To finalise the due diligence (asset) fact finding process.
 To commence the assessment of asset viability and social value of each centre.
 To implement outcomes of assessments.

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS.

10.1 N/A

24



11. APPENDICES

11.1 There are two appendices to this report:

 Appendix 1 – Community Asset Transfer Strategy

 Appendix 2 – Community Centre review flowchart.

25



This page is intentionally left blank

26



 

Approved Strategy September 2013                1 
 

 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 

Encouraging positive community contribution 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY 2013 – 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We are committed to working with community, voluntary, faith groups and local people to implement a 
successful community asset transfer strategy in Peterborough that will result in successful, vibrant and 
inclusive community managed assets that are sustainable in the long term.  

27

aah893
Text Box
Appendix 1



 

Approved Strategy September 2013                2 
 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

1. INTRODUCTION, OUTCOMES, AIMS AND CONTEXT 
 

2. WHAT IS COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER? 
 

3. CO
[...]
 INCLUDED IN CAT PROCESS

ONGOING SUPPORT

 Capacity Building
 Negotiations on Lease and 

management agreement
 On-going monitoring of 

statutory obligations and 
management agreement – 
staffing implications

OUTCOMES   Delivering a better & more efficient community wide offer, 
Localism in practice and reduced financial responsibility from Peterborough 

City Council

 Book Value –  Consideration of any 
covenants on buildings  / Planning 
potential

 Condition survey & cost to carry out 
identified works

 Contractual obligations – S106, etc.

 Legal status – Can lease be 
terminated?

 Current usage of centre
 Current service being offered and 

delivered
 Accessibility and Social inclusion
 Ward profile – Needs of local 

community
 Existing physical and social 

infrastructure in the vicinity

ASSESSMENT OF BUILDING VIABILITY AND SOCIAL VALUE OF EACH CENTRE

PH
A

SE
 O

N
E 

- N
ov

em
be

r 
20

14
 t

o 
M

ar
ch

 2
01

5
PH

A
SE

 T
W

O
 - 

A
pr

il 
20

15
 t

o 
M

ar
ch

 2
01

6
O

ngoing from
 January 2015 onw

ards

41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda Item No. 8

22 JULY 2015 Public Report

Report of the Executive Director of Governance                                       

Contact Officer(s) –     Dr Douglas Gyte, Strategic Tourism Manager
Contact Details -          01733 453490

VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY 2015-2020 PROGRESS REPORT

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this strategy will be for the city council to establish a strategy for development of 
the Visitor Economy for Peterborough that will form part of the policy. It will make clear how and 
why the city council can best facilitate the development of the visitor economy and achieve 
progress in support of key corporate policy objectives. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Scrutiny Committee note progress on the Visitor Economy Strategy 2015-2020 and its 
scheduled submission to the Cabinet 21st September 

3. LINKS 
[...]
 2015

Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Housing Services 

To scrutinise and comment on the progress of the portfolio 
of the Cabinet Member.

Contact Officer: Belinda Child

Annual Report from Cabinet Member 

 

 

16 September 
2015

Draft Report 28 
August 
Final Report 4 
September 

 

24 November 
2015

Draft Report 5 
November 
Final Report 12 
November 

 Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for 
City Centre Management, Culture & Tourism

To scrutinise and comment on the progress of the portfolio 
of the Cabinet Member.

Contact Officer: Lisa Roberts/Cllr Serluca

Annual Report from Cabinet Member

126



UPDATED 14 JULY 2015 

Meeting Date Item Notes

 

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Refresh 

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons 

Annual Refresh
20 January 
2016

Draft Report 31 
December 
Final Report 8 
January 

10 February Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan – 

127



UPDATED 14 JULY 2015 

Meeting Date Item Notes

2016
(Joint Meeting 
of the Scrutiny 
Committees 
and 
Commissions)

Phase Two 
To scrutinise the Executive’s proposals for the Budget 
2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan.
Contact Officer:  John Harrison/Steven Pilsworth

Vivacity Annual Report 

Contact Officer: Dominic Hudson

Reviewed Annually 

Commercial Operations Plan

Contact Officer: Annette Joyce 

Reviewed Annually 

Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Annual Refresh

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons

Reviewed Annually

10 March 2016

Draft Repot 2 
March 
Final Report  9 
March

 

128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 2015
	5 Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital
	6 Safer Peterborough Partnership Cyber Crime
	7 Community Asset Transfers
	Appendix 1 - CommunityInformation-CommunityAssetTransferStrategy
	Appendix 2 - Community Centre asset review flowchart

	8 Visitor Economy Strategy 2015 - 2020 Progress Report
	150707 Visitor Economy Strategy  Action Plan

	9 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

	10 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

WEDNESDAY 22 JULY 2015

Present: Councillors: Forbes (Chairman), Iqbal, Faustino, Bisby, Martin, J R Fox and 
Saltmarsh

Officers in 
Attendance:

Also Present:

Adrian Chapman 
Robin Sissons
Belinda Child
Cate Harding 
Dr Douglas Gyte 
Dania Castagliuolo 

Councillor North 

Councillor Casey 

Rizwan Rahemtulla 

Oliver Sainsbury 
Hani Mustafa

Service Director for Adult Services and Communities
Head of Community and Safety Services 
Head of Housing & Health Improvement  
Community Development Manager 
Strategic Tourism Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 

Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment 
Capital
Cabinet Advisor for City Centre Management, Culture 
and Tourism
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Mainstream Cyber 
Crime Trainer 
Youth Councillor
Youth Councillor 

1. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ash. Councillor Saltmarsh was in 
attendance as substitute. 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

Item 7 – Community Asset Transfers

Councillor Faustino declared that he was a Trustee for the Riverside Pavilion 
Community Centre.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 11 June 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 

There were no requests for call-in to consider.



5. Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment 
Capital 

The Head of Community and Safety Services introduced the report on behalf of the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Environment Capital. The report provided members with an 
update on the progress made in relation to matters relevant to the Committee. The following 
key points were highlighted within the report:

 Community Safety 
 Community Cohesion 
 Drugs Prevention 
 Youth Offending Service 
 Early Help Team (Connecting Families Programme) and;
 Community Capacity

The Committee was asked to scrutinise the progress made on those aspects of the Cabinet 
Member’s portfolio relevant to the Committee, by providing challenge where necessary and 
to suggest ideas and initiatives to support the continued delivery of priorities within that 
portfolio.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members queried how active Neighbourhood watch groups were within communities. 
The Head of Community and Safety Services advised Members that there was a pool 
fund available for to Neighbourhood Watch groups to arrange activities within the 
community. Neighbourhood Watch groups also worked with Crime Prevention 
Officers.

 Members commented that the My Peterborough App was not well advertised and 
suggested that it was better promoted to the Public.

 Members referred to page 9 of the report at 5.1.7, where it referred to gypsy and 
traveller encampments and queried why powers were not being used to prevent 
unauthorised gypsy and traveller encampments. Members were advised that 
protocols were required to be followed. Powers were being exercised but due to legal 
restraints there was a delay. 

 A Youth Council Member queried if there were plans to include schools or youth 
groups to work with the Safer Peterborough Partnership. The Committee was 
informed that there was a team dealing with youth at Bayard Place. 

 A Youth Council Member queried whether there were plans for the Safety Challenge 
to be offered to all year six students across the city. The Committee was informed 
that all schools in Peterborough had been invited to take part in the Safety Challenge.

 Members commented that the statement on page 14 of the report at 5.6.3, where it 
referred to Werrington, was misleading as Councillors had always had an interest in 
promoting opportunities of parishing in Werrington. 

 The Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital advised the 
Committee that there was recent talk of hiring Police Officer’s time to enable them to 
attend problem areas within the City. Cathedral Square would be a good place to trial 
as there had been an ongoing issue with cyclists. 

 Members queried where the budget would come from to hire a Police Officer’s time. 
The Service Director for Adult Services and Communities advised the Committee that 
this would depend on the issue and what it was requested for as to where the funding 
came from.

ACTION AGREED

The committee agreed to the following actions to be undertaken:



 The Democratic Services Officer to arrange for Members of the Committee to visit the 
Communities and Safety Delivery Model at Bayard Place. 

 The Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital to contact 
Communications to look in to raising the profile of the My Peterborough Application.

 A briefing note to be circulated to the Committee informing them how the Council was 
promoting the My Peterborough App.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) The Committee recommended to the Safer Peterborough Partnership that a Youth 
Councillor was invited to join the Safer Peterborough Partnership Board and attend 
future Board meetings.

2) The Committee recommended to the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environment Capital and the Service Director for Adult Services and Communities 
that the four Community Connectors engaged with local communities to educate 
them on issues they may not be familiar with including fly tipping, health risks and 
spitting in public places.  

6. Safer Peterborough Partnership Cyber Crime 

The Head of Community and Safety Services introduced the report which provided the 
Committee with a definition of cybercrime and the different types of cybercrime that existed 
along with the impact it was having on the community and what action the Safer 
Peterborough Partnership was taking to impact on it. 

The following types of cybercrime were explained to the Committee:

 Hacking 
 Intellectual Property Theft 
 Cyber Stalking 
 Identity Theft 
 Malicious Software 
 Internet Fraud
 Child Soliciting and Abuse 
 Dark Web
 Hate Crimes, Harassment and Political Extremism 

The Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Mainstream Cyber Crime Trainer delivered a PowerPoint 
presentation to the Committee focusing on Cybercrime. The Presentation informed the 
Committee of the Darknet also known as the Deep Web also known as the Dark Web. 

Members were asked to scrutinise the report, give challenge where necessary and suggest 
ideas and initiatives which would impact on cybercrime.

Questions and comments were raise around the following areas:

 Members asked for an explanation on Cookies when surfing the internet. The 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary mainstream Cyber Crime Trainer informed the 
Committee that Cookies were bits of data embedded in to a computer to inform 
companies of when a person had been to a competitor, this allowed companies to 
monitor trends and raise their prices when potential customers revisited their 
websites. Cookies also kept logins active.



 Members queried how people who were vulnerable to identity theft were identified 
and assisted. The Head of Community and Safety Services informed Members that 
the Analytical Team had been used to carry out a profile of vulnerable people. 
General crime prevention was carried out together with Neighbourhood Watch groups 
to make vulnerable people aware of dangers by dropping leaflets through letter boxes 
and controlling door and window locks of potential victims. The challenge for the 
Police was to try and discover the criminal’s new tactics. 

 Members queried when the Cyber Crime Team would formally be launched in 
Cambridgeshire. Members were advised that the Team would be formally launched in 
August 2015.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee agreed for the Democratic Services Officer to circulate the Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary’s Mainstream Cyber Trainer’s email address for Members to send any 
questions regarding Cyber Crime.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommended that the Head of Community and Safety Services investigated 
the possibility of applying for funding to support a Cyber Crime awareness campaign for the 
City.

7. Community Asset Transfers

The Community Development Manager introduced the report which described the 
development of Peterborough’s Community asset transfer strategy and set out the how this 
had been applied to date. The report outlined how the strategy would inform and direct the 
Community Centre asset review. 

The review of the Community Centres would be completed using the principles of co-
production and a new community centre offer for the communities of Peterborough would be 
developed, agreed and implemented.

The Council would continue work with Community Associations and Groups, Community 
Action Peterborough and the future Business Centre to engage with and support the local 
community groups involved with the community centres.  

The Committee was asked to scrutinise the report and the outcomes of the review prior to its 
implementation. 

Questions and comments were raise around the following areas:

 Members queried if there were any plans in place to help community groups in the 
event that their business model fell in to difficulty. Members were advised that the 
Council’s aim was to give the community groups necessary support and guidance 
from the beginning of the transfer to help them successfully run the centre. 
Community groups would have a management plan in place which would allow them 
to identify difficulty far in advance.

 Members commented that it was the lack of knowledge and information which worried 
community groups, particularly the thought of being given added responsibility. 
Members felt that it was most important to consult with individual community 
organisations. Members were assured that community groups would be consulted 
with throughout the process. 

 Members were concerned that that no assessments on Community Centres had been 
carried out to date. The Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital 



advised the Committee that the objective was to have the assessments complete by 
September 2015.

 Members commented that residents  Community Centres being closed and asked 
who would be making the decisions on whether the centres were to remain open or 
be closed down. Members were advised that the aim of the Council was to keep as 
many Community Centres open as possible, although, it was important to ensure that 
the centres were viable and able to stay open long in the future. The viability would 
depend on the state of the building and its financial condition.

 Members queried what the time lines were. Members were advised that the timelines 
would be flexible to suit the needs of the Community Groups. 

 Members queried whether the buildings would be repaired to a reasonable standard 
prior to the review. The Service Director for Adult Services and Communities 
responded that any buildings that were transferred would need to be fit for purpose 
and this would be included in the due diligence work beforehand. 

 The Service Director for Adult Services and Communities highlighted the following 
key points:

 All due diligence and other work around Community Centres would be carried out 
working closely with Community Action Peterborough (CAP) in an open and 
transparent way to coproduce the outcome of the review. 

 There would be no time limit attached to the review.
 A community-wide view would be taken, to determine what community centre 

provision was needed in an area, with the potential to invest in new provision 
where older buildings needed to close.

 The Community Asset Transfer would only take place if it was appropriate and no 
group would be forced to take on any buildings. 

 Peterborough City Council would take any building back that was not financially 
viable and would offer full support to the Community Group who had taken on the 
building.

 This review was to meet the needs of the community, not solely about the 
buildings. 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommended to the Head of Housing and Health Improvement that the 
following actions were carried out during the Community Centre Asset Review: 

 A full and proper twelve week consultation with Community Associations and Groups, 
Community Action Peterborough, centre users and local communities 

 The Council worked closely and in partnership with Community Action Peterborough 
and other community associations during the review.

  A newsletter was regularly produced and sent to community centres to update them 
on progress of the review.

 Progress of the Community Asset Transfers was regularly reported back to the Strong 
and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee.

 All community centre buildings were assessed to ascertain whether they were fit for 
purpose by September 2015.

8. Visitor Economy Strategy

The report was introduced by the Strategic Tourism Manager which outlined the Visitor 
Economy Strategy and explained that the Strategy would be for the Council to establish a 
Strategy for development of the Visitor Economy for Peterborough that would form part of the 



policy. It would make clear how and why the Council could best facilitate the development of 
the visitor economy and achieve progress in support of key corporate policy objectives. 

The Committee was asked to note the progress on the Visitor Economy Strategy 2015 – 
2020 and agree for the Strategy to be submitted to Cabinet on 21 September 2015.

Questions and comments were raise around the following areas:

 Members commented that over the last five years the city centre had changed 
dramatically for the better and congratulated the City Centre Management Team for 
their excellent work. 

 The Strategic Tourism Manager advised Members that the Strategy was part of the 
economic development plan for the city and was designed to become part of the 
opportunity promotions which also used the ‘P’ logo. The advice given at the start of 
the project to build the Strategy was to grow and interpret on what the city already 
had in place.

 Members commented that the Strategy was very important to have available for 
visitors to the city and would be of benefit for anyone who was deciding whether to 
move in to the city. Members were informed that the Strategy had already seen 
benefits as a LEADER bid of £1.6m had been granted. Peterborough was going to sit 
on the East Northamptonshire’s Strategic and Promotion Boards in order to network 
and exchange information on each other’s websites. 

 Members queried what measures were in place to protect the Peterborough logo. 
Members were advised that no measures were in place to protect the Peterborough 
logo as the logo had always promoted shared and open access to communities and 
businesses, the aim was to have the logo on business websites, so that with one click 
people could access the ‘Visit Peterborough’ website as a central resource.

 Members commented that the John Clare theatre did not appear to be open for public 
access and queried who was responsible for this attraction. The Jon Clare Cottage 
was run as a trust by the Chief Executive. The cottage proved not financially viable 
and staff had to be cut, therefore it could only open at weekends. 

 Members queried whether Peterborough advertised itself as a base for somewhere to 
stay to visit other attractions which were situated close to the city. Members were 
informed that this was included within the City Regional model relating to attractions 
within a 25 mile radius. 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee endorsed the Peterborough Visitor Economy Strategy and recommended to 
the Strategic Tourism Manager that links were investigated to other national and European 
Cities. This may be in line with others specialising in environmental issues, historic links such 
as Henry the 8th/Katharine of Aragon, or synergy regarding major events.

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.



ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 

10. Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2015/16 and discussed 
possible items for inclusion.

AGREED ACTION

Members noted the work programme for 2015/2016

11. Date of the Next Meeting 

The Chair advised the Committee that the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday, 16 
September 2015.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.28pm

                                          

 CHAIRMAN


